reduce management costs for the Challis herd up to about $15,000 per year.  The best estimate of
2-year efficacy (Figure 5, 2c) rivals the results from a 3-year agent.  When combined with
alterations to herd sex ratio (Figure 6), these treatments appear capable of reduc ing costs to about
65-70% of baseline.

Interestingly, the Alternative Baseline Scenario alone is not predicted to generate a significant
cost savings for the Challis herd.  This appears to be because the foaling rate for 5-year olds is so
much higher than for 4-year olds, and though this alternative does reduce the total number of
horses held in long-term facilities, the population growth rate is slightly higher so the number of
horses gathered and removed must also be higher.  However, as noted above, combinations of
contraceptive treatment and sex ratio manipulation (e.g., 3-year contraceptives/Sex ratio-56%
male and Alternative Baseline/3-year contraceptive/Sex ratio-56%) have the potential to reduce
average annual costs by about 25-35%.  This is an important conclusion.

 11

Table 6.  Summary of results for scenarios of the Challis HMA.

Scenario
Average Annual

Cost ($)
Percent of

Baseline Cost (%)
Median Annual

Growth Rate (%)
Baseline 86677 100.0 19.8
Alternative Baseline  85814   99.0 20.4

2-year contraceptive-a 83095 95.9 17.8
2-year contraceptive-b 75415 87.0 16.1
2-year contraceptive-c 73478 84.7 15.6
3-year contraceptive 72156 83.2 14.9

2-year contraceptive-a/
Sex ratio-56

67442 77.8 12.9

2-year contraceptive-c/
Sex ratio-56

60687 70.0 11.7

3-year contraceptive-a/
Sex ratio-56

59900 77.0 11.0

Alternative Baseline/
3-year contraceptive/
Sex ratio-56

57136 65.9 11.4

2-year gather cycle   83765   96.6 19.9
6-year gather cycle 145474 167.8 20.8
8-year gather cycle 149745 172.8 20.4

-5% gather efficiency 89899 103.7 19.9
+5% gather efficiency 86667   99.9 20.0
+10% gather efficiency 84178   97.1 20.0

Sex ratio = 53.1% males 83209 96.0 18.1
Sex ratio = 55.1% males 78569 90.7 16.6
Sex ratio = 57.3% males 68619 79.2 14.5

Results for Little Book Cliffs and McCullough Peaks are given in Tables 7 and 8, respectively.  I
have not repeated the alternatives for gather frequency or efficiency because they provided no
additional insight.

 12

Challis HMA

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

G2 G4 G6 G8

Regular Gather Frequency (yrs)

A
ve

ra
g

e
A

n
n

u
al

 C
o

st

Figure 2.  Annualized cost over a 20-year
period for four gather frequencies for the
Challis HMA (G-2, 4, 6, and 8 years,
respectively).

Challis HMA

$50,000

$60,000

$70,000

$80,000

$90,000

$100,000

E-5 E0 E+5 E+10

Gather Efficiency Improvement (%)